| 1        | XAVIER BECERRA  |                     |
|----------|---|---------------------|
| 2        | Attorney General of California JAMES M. LEDAKIS   |                     |
| 3        | Supervising Deputy Attorney General MICHAEL M. KARIMI   |                     |
| 4        | Deputy Attorney General<br>State Bar No. 260906   |                     |
| 5        | 600 West Broadway, Suite 1800<br>San Diego, CA 92101  |                     |
| 6        | P.O. Box 85266<br>San Diego, CA 92186-5266  |                     |
| 7        | Telephone: (619) 738-9607<br>Facsimile: (619) 645-2061  |                     |
| 8        | Attorneys for Complainant   |                     |
| 9        | BEFORE THE<br>BOARD OF PHARMACY   |                     |
| 10       | DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA  |                     |
| 11       |   |                     |
| 12       | In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against:   | Case No. 6714       |
| 13       | HONG SUK KIM,<br>AKA RICHARD KIM  | STATEMENT OF ISSUES |
| 14<br>15 | Pharmacy Technician Registration Applicant  |                     |
| 16       | Respondent.   |                     |
| 17       | Complainant alleges:  | I                   |
| 18       | PARTIES   |                     |
| 19       | 1. Anne Sodergren (Complainant) brings this Statement of Issues solely in her                   |                     |
| 20       | official capacity as the Interim Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department |                     |
| 21       | of Consumer Affairs.  |                     |
| 22       | 2. On July 30, 2018, the Board received an application for a Pharmacy Technician                |                     |
| 23       | Registration from Hong Suk Kim, also known as Richard Kim (Respondent). On July 17, 2018,       |                     |
| 24       | Hong Suk Kim certified under penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, |                     |
| 25       | and representations in the application. The Board denied the application on January 22, 2019.   |                     |
| 26       | ///   |                     |
| 27       | ///   |                     |
| 28       | ///   |                     |
|          | 1   |                     |

## 

**FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS** 

- 15. On February 17, 2016, the Pharmacy Technician Certification Board (PTCB)<sup>1</sup> issued Respondent a Certified Pharmacy Technician certification. Since then, although Respondent had not applied for licensure as a pharmacy technician in California, he had been working as a pharmacy technician for one to two days a week.
- 16. On July 17, 2018, a Board inspector conducted a routine inspection on Respondent's employer, Family Care Pharmacy (PHY 55926), in Buena Park, California. During the inspection, the Board inspector observed Respondent pull drugs from pharmacy shelves for filling and counting, pour and label them, and initiated the prescription label. Respondent was not wearing any type of identification name badge. When asked for his California technician license number, Respondent provided his PTCB certification.
- 17. On July 30, 2018, the Board received an application for a Pharmacy Technician Registration from Respondent.

## FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Act If Done By Licentiate – Violation of State Statute Regulating Controlled Substances)

18. Respondent's application for a Pharmacy Technician Registration is subject to denial under Code section 480, subdivision (a)(3)(A), in that on and between February 17, 2016, and July 17, 2018, as detailed in paragraphs 15-17, above, he violated Code section 4115, subdivision (e), a pharmacy law of the State of California. Respondent acted as a pharmacy technician without first being licensed by the Board as a pharmacy technician, in violation of the pharmacy law regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs, which would be a ground for discipline for a registered pharmacy technician under Code section 4301, subdivision (j).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> PTCB was established in 1995 by the <u>American Pharmacists Association</u>; <u>American Society of Health-System Pharmacists</u>; <u>Illinois Council of Health-System Pharmacists</u>; and <u>Michigan Pharmacists Association</u>; and joined by the <u>National Association of Boards of Pharmacy</u> in 2001. PTCB advocates for a single national standard for pharmacy technician certification that is recognized and supported by the profession. Establishing a national standard for pharmacy technician certification is consistent with the approach used by other health professions, including the pharmacist licensure process.

## SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 1 2 (Act If Done By Licentiate – Violation of State Laws and Regulations Governing Pharmacy) 19. Respondent's application for a Pharmacy Technician Registration is subject to 3 denial under Code section 480, subdivision (a)(3)(A), in that on and between February 17, 2016, 4 5 and July 17, 2018, as detailed in paragraphs 15-17, above, he violated Code section 4115, subdivision (e), a pharmacy law of the State of California. Respondent acted as a pharmacy 6 7 technician without first being licensed by the Board as a pharmacy technician, in violation of the pharmacy law regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs, which would be a ground 8 for discipline for a registered pharmacy technician under Code section 4301, subdivision (o). 9 **PRAYER** 10 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein 11 alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 12 1. Denying the application of Hong Suk Kim, also known as Richard Kim for a 13 Pharmacy Technician Registration; 14 2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 15 16 17 anne Sodergram September 12, 2019 18 DATED: \_ 19 Interim Executive Officer Board of Pharmacy 20 Department of Consumer Affairs State of California 21 Complainant SD2019800441 22 71832449.docx 23 24 25 26 27 28